
Report To: Board of Trustees 
 
From:  Doug Kuiper 
 
Date:  December 16, 2024 
 
Subject: November 30, 2024 Financial Report 
 
 
Attached please find the interim financial report for the eleven months ended November 30, 
2024. Financial statements are provided for the General Operating Fund (101), Special 
Revenue Funds (200s), Capital Project Funds (400s), and Enterprise Utility Funds (500s).  
These reports have been formatted at the operational/department level, reflecting how the 
budget was adopted. 
 
As we approach the end of the 2024 fiscal year, the following observations are made, and a 
budget amendment has been prepared accordingly. 
 

1. General Fund.  Overall revenues are tracking close to the current amended budget. 
There are some revenue and expenditure departments that need budget amendments. 
Of note, interest revenue is projected to be $1,699,600 for the year, and the budget 
amendment reflects this increase. Other federal grants increases by $5,347,050 
recognizing the utilization of ARPA funds for the Community Center project and MEDC 
grants received.  State shared revenue decreases by $(68,500). Drains construction 
expense decreases by $(250,000). Roads construction expense decreases by 
$(250,000).  The Economic Development expense increases by $1,286,250 (offset to 
the revenue received in Federal Grants).  The contingencies expense is reduced to $0 
for the year $(300,000).  The total net change to the fund balance is an increase of 
$5,637,650. The estimated 12/31/24 ending fund balance is approximately 
$28,385,537. 

 
2. Special Revenue Funds. 

a. The budget amendment for the Recreation Fund increases the revenue for 
youth general programs by $13,000 and increases interest by $2,400, along 
with an increase in various operating expenses for programming expenditures. 

b. The budget amendment for the Community Center Fund decreases the wage & 
benefit expenses and increases the contractual services expense, for a net 
change of $4,800. 

c. The budget amendment for the Building Department Fund adjusts permit and 
services rendered revenue and increases interest revenue to $73,000. There is 
an amendment for a decrease in the capital outlay expense for $(150,000) for 
the building department renovations that did not occur yet in 2024, along with a 
small increase in insurance expenses. 
 

3. Capital Project Funds. 
a. The budget amendment for the Fire Equipment Replacement fund increases 

the sale of fixed asset revenue to $70,000 for the year, along with an increase 
to the capital outlay expense in the amount of $190,000. 

b. The Building & Site Capital Projects fund increases the interest revenue to 
$75,400. The capital outlay expense is increased by $70,000 along with a 
decrease to the construction expense ($1,000,000). 



c. The budget amendment for Helder Park increases the interest revenue by 
$13,000 and reduces the capital outlay expense by $(700,000), as the parking 
lot resurfacing wasn’t completed in 2024.  The budget amendment for Quincy 
Park increases the interest revenue by $23,000 and reduces the capital outlay 
expense by $(1,000,000), as the restroom and field improvements weren’t 
completed in 2024.  The amendment for Hawthorn Pond increases the interest 
revenue by $26,250 and the capital outlay expense by $45,000. The Industrial 
Park Improvements fund increases the interest revenue for the year by 
$21,000, along with an increase in the contractual services of $7,000.   

 
4. W/S Construction & Debt Service Fund.  Other federal grant revenue increases by 

$3,500,000 (grant revenue recognized for the pump station 31 project), interest revenue 
increases by $460,000, and special assessments increases by $160,000.  
 

5. Sewer Operating Fund.  The budget amendment decreases the other federal grant 
revenue by $(5,500,000) for the recognition of grant revenue for the pump station 31 
project, increases the interest revenue by $1,100,000, and reduces the contingency 
expense $(140,000).   
 

6. Water Operating Fund.  The budget amendment increases the interest revenue by 
$480,000, decreases the meters expense by $(230,000), and reduces the contingency 
expense by $(180,000).  Note that some expenses charged out on a quarterly basis 
have not yet been recorded for the fourth quarter (ex: depreciation). 

 
Attachments 
 November 30, 2024 Financial Report 



1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26




